
 
1 
 

 
 

Notice of a meeting of 
Licensing Committee 

 
Wednesday, 12 April 2017 

6.00 pm 
Pittville Room - Municipal Offices, Promenade 

 
Membership 

Councillors: Wendy Flynn (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), Mike Collins, 
Tim Harman, Adam Lillywhite, Paul McCloskey, Dennis Parsons, 
Diggory Seacome, Max Wilkinson and Pat Thornton 

The Council has a substitution process and any substitutions will be announced at the 
meeting 

 

Agenda  
    
1.   APOLOGIES  

    
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

    
3.   PUBLIC QUESTIONS 

These must be received no later than 12 noon on the fourth 
working day before the date of the meeting 
 

 

    

4.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
To approve the minutes of the last meeting held on 12 
January 2017. 

(Pages 
3 - 14) 

    
5.   APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT 

Mr Edward Danter 
(Pages 
15 - 24) 

    

6.   REVIEW OF LICENSING COMMITTEE STRUCTURE AND 
OPERATION 

Report of Licensing Team Leader 

(Pages 
25 - 30) 

    

7.   BRIEFING NOTE 
Licensing up-date on new legislation as of 6 April 2017 

(Pages 
31 - 34) 

    

8.   ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO 
BE URGENT AND WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 

 

    
9.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Wednesday 10 May 2017 at 6pm 
 

    



    

 
2 
 

 
Contact Officer:  Annette Wight, Democracy Assistant, 01242 264130 

Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



 
 
 
 

 
- 1 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 8 March 2017. 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

Thursday, 12th January, 2017 

6.00  - 9.20 pm 
 

Attendees 

Councillors: Wendy Flynn (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 
Mike Collins, Tim Harman, Adam Lillywhite, Dennis Parsons, 
Diggory Seacome, Max Wilkinson and Pat Thornton 

Also in attendance:  Vikki Fennell, Louis Krog and Phil Cooper 

 
 

Minutes 
 
 

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Councillor Paul McCloskey. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillor Dennis Parsons declared that he was a close associate of an 
employee of Woody’s (agenda item 5) and thus would not be voting on this 
item. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
None. 
 

4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING 
The minutes of the last meeting held on 9 November 2016 were approved and 
signed as a true record.   
In reply to a matter arising from the minutes, the Legal Officer informed 
members that it was still obligatory for a paper copy of the minutes to be signed 
as it was a regulatory committee. 
 

5. REVIEW OF STREET TRADING CONSENT 
The Licensing Team Leader, Louis Krog, introduced the report regarding the 
review of Mr Adrian Wood’s, trading as Woody’s Fruit & Veg, street trading 
consent.  Mr Wood has had a street trading consent to sell fruit and vegetables 
from the High Street entrance to the Henrietta Street car park since April 2016. 
Appendix 1 showed the location of the trading pitch.  The trading location is a 
mixed used space with a mix of vehicular and pedestrian access.  In July 2016 
the council undertook a risk assessment of the location to assess its continued 
suitability for street trading. A copy of the risk assessment was attached at 
Appendix 2.  The risk assessment highlighted risks associated with the mixed 
use nature of the location and as a consequence, officers considered it 
appropriate to seek a review of the suitability of this location for the purpose of 
street trading. In addition, the location had also resulted in noise complaints 
from local residents, complaints about the use of Mr Wood’s van restricting 
access to the car park, the trading location restricting access to the bicycle 
racks located near the car park entrance and difficulties associated with 

Agenda Item 4
Page 3



 
 
 

 

 
- 2 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 8 March 2017. 

 

commercial licences since Mr Wood was occupying Cheltenham Borough 
Council owned land.   
 
The Officer continued that prior to his current location Mr Wood had two trading 
pit
[...]
her location for Mr Wood or until the proposed changes to the 
present site were made and to come back to committee in 3 months’ time.    
Some members felt deferment would create more uncertainty for Mr Wood and 
stated they were happy for him to remain where he was and to continue trading 
whilst alterations were going on.   One or two members felt that the risk 
assessment was wrong and that the odds for an incident were low. Others were 
concerned as the council could be liable as it was their land.  One member was 
concerned about the management of the pitch but was assured by the applicant 
that this site was better kept.   In general members supported the proposals put 
forward to enhance the safety of the area and thought this was a good solution.  
It was suggested to recommend that Property Services be asked to make it safe 
and the Licensing Officer pointed out that the scheme would require planning 
consent which he didn’t know how long it would take for this to be granted.   It 

Page 5



 
 
 

 

 
- 4 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 8 March 2017. 

 

was confirmed that Mr Wood’s licence was renewed every 12 months and 
would be due for renewal in April, so the matter would come back to committee 
then, but meanwhile to ask officers to work with Mr Wood to address some of 
the issues. 
 
The Chair moved to vote on 1.5.1 of the report, being that no further action be 
taken in relation to this consent. 
 
Upon a vote it was 5 for, 0 against, 3 abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED THAT, no further action be taken in relation to Mr Adrian 
Wood t/a Woody’s Fruit & Veg street trading consent and that he continue 
to work with officers to reduce risk. 
 

6. REVIEW OF A PRIVATE HIRE DRIVER'S LICENCE 
The Licensing Team Leader, Louis Krog, introduced the report regarding the 
review of Mr Keith David Lewis’ Private Hire Driver’s Licence, PHD116.  Mr 
Lewis’ licence is due for renewal on 8 December 2019, however he had a 
number of d
[...]
nights with possible drunk people in the 
car, you were looking at them and not looking out for speed cameras.  He said 
he had known Mr Lewis for 40 years and that he was not a dangerous driver. 
 
There being no further questions or debate the Chair moved to vote.  
 
Upon a vote on 1.3.1 of the report that Mr Lewis’ licence be continued with no 
further action, it was 0 for, 9 against. 
 
Upon a vote on 1.3.2 of the report to revoke Mr Lewis’ licence, it was 9 for, 0 
against. 
 
Upon a vote on 1.3.3 of the report to revoke with immediate effect, it was 
unanimous with 9 for, 0 against. 
 
RESOLVED THAT, Mr Keith David Lewis’ private hire driver’s licence be 
revoked with immediate effect in the interest of public safety. 
 
The Legal Officer advised Mr Lewis that he would receive a decision letter and 
that he could appeal within 21 days of the date of the letter and that he could 
not drive as a private hire taxi with immediate effect. 
 
 

7. APPLICATION FOR A SEXUAL ENTERTAINMENT VENUE LICENCE 
The Licensing Officer, Phil Cooper, introduced the report regarding an 
application made by Red Apple Associates Limited for a sexual entertainment 
venue (SEV) licence at the premises known as the Two Pigs in Church Street, 

Page 7



 
 
 

 

 
- 6 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 8 March 2017. 

 

Cheltenham.  The proposed dates and times for providing the entertainment 
coincided with racing at Cheltenham racecourse on 11 days, these being 2 days 
at the October meet, 3 days at The Open in November, 2 days at the December 
meet, with the licence from 8pm to 4 am on these 3 occasions, and for the 4 
days at the Festival in March, with the licence from 5pm to 5am. 
 
The Appendices A to D of the report included a copy of the application, plans of 
the internal layout of the premises and a location map of the premises.  
Appendix E showed the central shopping area.  Copies of the Eroticats’ house 
rules and crime and incident data for the last 12 months relating to the vicinity of 
the Two Pigs had also been circulated. 
 
The Officer stated that the premises were located within the council’s 
designated area to be suitable for the consideration of sexual entertainment 
venue licences, provided that the premises were not in sensitive locations or 
near properties used for sensitive purposes.  He continued that during the 
statutory consultation process comments were received from Gloucestershire 
Constabulary which were set out in the background papers.  These included a 
number of recommended conditions, one of which was to delay the start time 
for sexual entertainment during the March Festival to 6pm rather than 5pm.  In 
addition to these, 58 objections were received from other people, which were 
also contained in the background papers.  The grounds for objections included 
the character of relevant locality and the proximity of properties of a sensitive or 
religious nature. 
 
The Officer advised members that the application must be decided on its own 
merits and that the only grounds for a refusal of a sexual entertainment licence 
were set out in 5.4 and 5.5 of the report.  On consideration of all the relevant 
matters, members needed to decide whether to grant the application as applied 
for; to grant the application subject to additional terms, conditions or restrictions; 
or to refuse the application. 
 
A member requested that the statutory legal exemption for sexual entertainment 
be explained.  The Officer confirmed that since 2010 under new legislation, any 
licensed premises can provide sexual entertainment up to 11 occasions a year, 
for up to 24 hours on each occasion and with a calendar month in between 
each occasion, without a sexual entertainment venue licence or having to 
inform or get permission from the council.  The Officer confirmed that the Two 
Pigs had done this in the past on a number of occasions and had always 
informed the council, although not obliged to,
[...]
vities would take place behind closed doors and windows which were 

blacked out. Having one entrance to the premises did enable better 

control. 

• A member recognised that if the hours were too restrictive the venue 

would gain more from operating under the exemption. 

• A member suggested that a barrier could be erected along the alleyway 

between the venue and the church to prevent seeing from one area to 

another.  It was suggested the church could do this if so wished. 

• It was acknowledged that there would in any case be visitors to the pub 

in the alleyway who had been drinking, so a later start time of the licence 

would not make any difference.  However one member pointed out that 

those wishing to visit the venue should not be kept waiting. In any case 

people under the influence of alcohol after a day at the races could 

cause equal concern. 

 
There being no further debate the Chair moved to vote on 8.8 c of the report, 
being to refuse the application. 
 
Upon a vote it was 1 for, 7 against 

 
Having agreed to grant the application, various conditions were put to the vote: 

 

• To amend the SEV hours for the Festival in March from 5pm to 6pm as 

recommended by the Police. 

Upon a vote it was 6 for, 1 against, 1 abstention  
 

Page 13



 
 
 

 

 
- 12 - 

Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 8 March 2017. 

 

• To amend licensing condition 10, from under the age of 21, to under the 

age of 25 

Upon a vote it was 3 for, 4 against, 1 abstention 
 

• To add to condition 21, that performers do not exchange any electronic 

form of communication e.g. email addresses or social media details, with 

customers 

Upon a vote it was 6 for, 1 against, 1 abstention 
 

• That the Applicant to agree with officers details of signage 

Upon a vote it was 7 for, 0 against, 1 abstention 
 

• To agree the 29 conditions as specified by Gloucestershire 

Constabulary 

Upon a vote it was 7 for, 0 against, 1 abstention 
 

RESOLVED THAT a Sexual Entertainment Venue Licence for the premises 
known as The Two Pigs be granted subject to the conditions as outlined 
above. 
 

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION 
None 
 

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
Wednesday 8 February 2017 at 6pm. 
 
 
 
 
 

Wendy Flynn 
Chairman 

 

Page 14



17/00304/STA   

 Page 1 of 5 Last updated 31 March 2017 

 

 

 
Cheltenham Borough Council 

 
Licensing Committee – 12 April 2017 

 
Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 

 
Application for a Street Trading Consent 

 
Mr Edward Danter 

 
Report of the Licensing Officer 

 
1.  Summary and recommendation 
  
1.1 An application has been made by Mr Edward Danter for a street trading consent to sell pork rolls, 

turkey rolls, German & Gloucestershire Old Spot sausages and hot and cold drinks from a trading 
unit measuring 4.8m x 2.4m. 

 
1.2 Mr Danter has applied to trade on the High Street near to the junction with Cambray Place, in the 

location referred to as ‘High Street 6’ in the council’s street trading policy.  Appendix 1 shows the 
location of the proposed trading pitch. 

 
1.3 Mr Danter has applied for consent to trade from 10 November 2017 to 7 January 2018, on the 

following days and times: 
 

Monday 09.00-18.00 
Tuesday 09.00-18.00 
Wednesday 09.00-18.00 
Thursday 09:00-21.00 
Friday 09.00-18.00 
Saturday 09.00-18.00 
Sunday 11.00-17.00 

 
1.4 An image of the trading unit is shown at Appendix 2.  

 
1.5 The proposed trading location is one that is approved for street trading in the council’s adopted 

policy, however the type of goods being sold is not compliant with the policy and nor is the size of 
the trading unit.  

 
1.6  The Committee can:  
 
1.6.1  Approve the application because Members are satisfied that the location, size of unit and 

type of goods are suitable, or 
 

1.6.2 Refuse the application because it does not comply with the provision of the street tra
[...]
m Bid initiative, we wish to object to any Application 
for a Street Trading Licence to site a mobile "Hot Roast Van" on the pedestrian thoroughfare at the 
junction of Cambray Place and the Strand. 
 
Such a facility would adversely impact the whole Strand/High Street area, and present both a 
physical obstruction as well as an unsightly and highly smelly environment. In addition, as a mobile 
operation, it would breach Health & Safety and environmental Health considerations in that it cannot 
offer toilet facilities and there are no nearby public conveniences.  
The essence of the Cheltenham Bid initiative is to present the Town Center in as advantageous a 
light as possible and to allow a mobile Hot Food and drink facility to be sited in such a prominent 
position cannot be seen as advantageous 
 
Finally as a resident Business, we object to Traders being able to bypass the regulations and 
financial commitments (Business Rates/Cheltenham Bid Levy) that we are subject to and, with the 
number of existing food outlets in the area do not feel that another outlet is necessary or will add to 
the attraction of the Town Centre 
 
We trust this objection will be recorded and upheld in the event of an Application 

 

5.  Licensing Comments 
 
5.1 The Committee must determine the application with a view to promoting the council’s adopted 

policy and Members should not arbitrarily deviate from the council’s policy.  
 
5.2 As outlined above, this application does not fully comply with the council’s policy for the following 

reasons: 
 

(i) Although the proposed location is an approved location for trading (referred to as High Street 6 
in the policy), the location is not approved for the sale of hot food and drink (see 5.4 below); 

(ii) The trading unit exceeds the permitted size for trading units in that location. The policy 
approves trading units up to 6m2 in that location, whereas this unit, being 4.8m x 2.4m, is 
11.52m2.    

 
5.3 The policy outlines the follo
[...]
th) and from local businesses. 
 

Background Papers Service Records 

Adopted Street Trading Policy 

Case Officer  Contact officer: Mr Philip Cooper 
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 775200 

 

Page 19



Page 20



 

Proposed trading 

location 

P
age 21



P
age 22



Page 23



Page 24



 

 

Review of Licensing Committee Structure and 
Operation 

Page 1 of 4 Last updated 31 March 2017 

 

Cheltenham Borough Council 
 

Licensing Committee – 12 April 2017 
 

Review of Licensing Committee Structure and Operation 
 

Report of the Licensing Team Leader 
 

1. Background 

1.1 On 18 July 2016 Council passed the following resolution: “This Council recognises that it is 
important that the makeup and operation of each of its committees is as representative of the 
Council as possible. 
 
This Council believes that in order to achieve this objective, the structure and meeting 
arrangements for committees needs to be kept under review. 
 
This Council notes that, whilst the Corporate Diary was agreed earlier in the year, a new Council 
was elected in May 2016. 
 
This Council further notes that its Licensing Committee has historically met on a Friday afternoon 
but that this arrangement is not now best suited to the requirements of many Councillors who wish 
to be part of the Committee. 
 
This Council therefore determines that the start time for the Licensing Committee will be changed 
from 2:15pm on a Friday to 6:00pm on a weekday evening, to be arranged by the Democratic 
Services Department in consultation with the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Licensing Committee, 
commencing in September 2016. 
 
This Council further determines that a review of the Committee’s structure and meeting 
arrangements be undertaken by officers in consultation with the Licensing Committee and that the 
outcome of this review be reported back to Council in December 2016.” 

  
1.2 In accordance with the final paragraph of this resolution, a review of the Licensing Committee has 

now been undertaken.  This report sets out the outcome of this review for the Committee’s 
approval. 
 

1.3 The Committee is recommended to: 
 

1. Approve the proposed revised structure of the licensing committee as set out in 
Appendix 1;  
 

2. Delegate authority to the Democratic Services Manager to implement the resolution 
including delegated powers to: 
 

a. Make the necessary arrangements to implement any constitutional changes; 
 
b. Make the necessary arrangements, in consultation with the chair and vice-chair of 
the Committee, to implement the new Licensing Committee structure; and  
 
c. Ensure the special responsibility allowances for the Licensing Committee are 
reviewed by the Independent Remuneration Panel and reported back to Council at 
the appropriate time. 

 

Agenda Item 6
Page 25



 

 

Review of Licensing Committee Structure and 
Operation 

Page 2 of 4 Last updated 31 March 2017 

 

Summary of implications  
 

Legal As outlined in the report. 
 
Contact officer: One Legal 
E-mail: legalservices@tewkesbury.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01684 272693 

 
2. Licensing Committee 

2.1 The Licensing Committee is one of two regulatory committees with a broad range of responsibilities 
and delegated powers.  Its primary role is to determine contentious licensing applications, deal with 
all licence holder disciplinary issues, to suspend and/or revoke licences, to act as lead consultee to 
the Cabinet on all licensing matters and to establish licensing sub-committees. An exhaustive list of 
the committee’s delegated functions is set out in part 3C of the Council’s constitution. 

2.2 The committee is made up of 10 cross-party Members with a further 5 additional reserve Members.   

2.3 The full Committee meets once a month but licensing sub-committees – that are responsible for 
determining all contentious applications relating to alcohol and entertainment licensing - are 
scheduled as and when required when applications are received. 

3
[...]
the emerging place strategy. 

The committee review and subsequent proposal will also assist the Licensing Committee to 

Page 26



 

 

Review of Licensing Committee Structure and 
Operation 

Page 3 of 4 Last updated 31 March 2017 

 

operate more effectively in this capacity because the current issues identified above (3.1.3) could 
be overcome under the proposed new structure. 

4. Proposed new structure and meeting arrangements  

4.1 A copy of the proposed revised Committee structure is attached at Appendix 1. 

4.2 Under the proposed new structure the full Committee will be scheduled to meet a minimum of four 
times a year.  The full Committee will be responsible for higher level business such as reviews of 
local and national policy and policy consultations, training, local and national licensing updates and 
briefings and establishing sub-committees. 

4.3 It is proposed that the substantive business of the Committee be discharged by two sub-
committees. 

5. Member allowances  

5.1 The chair of the Licensing Committee gets an annual special responsibility allowance in addition to 
their normal basic allowance.  There is no special responsibility allowance for the vice-chair of the 
Licensing Committee. 

5.2 The proposed restructure of the committee will place additional work and responsibility on the vice-
chair.  Accordingly and by mutual consent, the chair’s annual special responsibility allowance will 
be split equally between the committee’s chair and vice-chair. 

5.3 A review of the committee’s permitted special responsibility allowance will be undertaken by the 
Independent Remuneration Panel and reported back to Council later this year. 

6. Implementation 

6.1 Subject to the committee’s approval, the new structure and meeting arrangements will be 
implemented in accordance with the corporate meetings cycle therefore the new structure will take 
effect in September 2017.  

6.2 In practice the proposed revised structure will not result in a n

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 7 June 2017.

Licensing Committee

Wednesday, 12th April, 2017
6.00  - 7.30 pm

Attendees
Councillors: Wendy Flynn (Chair), David Willingham (Vice-Chair), 

Mike Collins, Tim Harman, Adam Lillywhite, Diggory Seacome, 
Pat Thornton and Bernard Fisher (Reserve)

Also in attendance: Phil Cooper and Donna Marks

Minutes

1. APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Councillors Parsons and Wilkinson.  Councillor 
Fisher attended as a substitute for Councillor Parsons.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS
None

4. MINUTES OF LAST MEETING
The minutes of the last meeting held on 12 January 2017 were approved and 
signed as a true record.

5. APPLICATION FOR A STREET TRADING CONSENT
The Licensing Officer, Phil Cooper, introduced the report regarding an 
application made by Mr Edward Danter for a street trading consent to sell hot 
food and cold drinks from a unit measuring 4.8 by 2.4m on the High Street near 
to the junction with Cambray Place.  Mr Danter had applied for consent to trade 
from 10 November 2017 to 7 January 2018, trading every day from 9am to 6pm, 
except Thursday which was until 9pm and Sunday which was 11am to 5pm.  

Appendix 1 showed the proposed location of the trading pitch and Appendix 2 
showed an image of the trading unit.  

During the consultation objections were received from the council’s senior 
environmental health officer, who opposed the application due to complaints 
received last year.  In addition, Cheltenham Business Improvement District had 
responded on behalf of several businesses in the vicinity, 1 of which had 
supported the application, 1 provided a neutral response and the remaining 4 
had opposed it. All consultation responses were listed in paragraph 4.1 of the 
report.

The Officer continued that the proposed location was an approved trading site 
in the council’s policy, however the policy restricted the type of goods to be sold 



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 7 June 2017.

in that location to sign-up services and buskers selling merchandise. It was not 
an approved location for food and drink sales. The policy also limited the size of 
trading units in that location to 6 metres squared which the proposed trading 
unit exceeded.  He advised members that whilst the policy made these 
specifications, each application should be determined on its own merits and that 
the committee could depart from the policy if there were clear reasons for doing 
so.  He informed the committee that having listened to all the facts, they should 
either grant the street trading consent, modify it or refuse it.

A member questioned the impact the John Lewis development might have on 
this trading location by Christmas 2017 and was informed that the retail unit was 
not due to open until spring 2018, so works would still be on-going in this area 
and that highways had been consulted but had not objected.

The Chair asked Mr Danter to address the committee in support of his 
application.  Mr Danter introduced himself as the son of Ellen Danter, who was 
also present and who had been street trading successfully for 30 years.  He 
explained that Mrs Danter would soon be retiring from the family business and 
that he was starting to take a more leading role.  Mr Danter stated that he 
wanted to continue the business using the same street trading unit as had been 
used for the last 14 years, selling pork and turkey rolls, sausages and hot and 
cold drinks and would be trading from the same pitch as last year.

In reply to questions from members, the applicant stated that it would be 
possible to cook the onions off site and keep them warm in a bain-marie with lid 
to reduce the smell as much as possible.  He confirmed that the unit was still 
mobile and that it was the same size in length and height as last year, but that 
the appearance may appear slightly different as timber cladding had been 
added.  The applicant circulated photos of the unit from 2015 and 2016 to 
members.  He confirmed that he had sold sausages every year, as well as 
turkey rolls and pork rolls and although these latter two were not advertised 
specifically there was a large menu at the back with these on.

In response to a question from a member concerning the complaint about noise 
from the generator, Mr Danter stated the same generator had been used for the 
last 3 years and was a small compact, super silent, cladded generator.  He also 
advised that he was in discussion about using electricity from a lamp post 
socket.   Mr Danter informed members that the start date of his application pre-
dated the town’s Christmas light switch-on by a fortnight and that the procession 
and light switch on was more in the Montpellier area of the town, with nothing 
happening in the area of his trading pitch.  His unit was therefore not in the way 
of a procession and he ensured members that there was sufficient delivery 
space and emergency vehicle access. 

With regard to the businesses objecting to the trading unit, a member asked the 
Officer how the selection was made of which businesses are consulted.  The 
Officer replied that the licensing team carry out consultation with a number of 
stakeholders including Cheltenham Business Improvement District (BID), who 
then consult directly with the businesses they feel might be affected, but that he 
didn’t know how many businesses had been contacted by the BID.

Members expressed concern over the size of the unit and the fact a licence had 
been granted the previous year against the Council’s policy and questioned the 



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 7 June 2017.

Officers about this.  The Licensing Officer confirmed that the policy allowed for 
trading units up to 6m.sq in that location and that the unit in question was 4.8m 
x 2.4m, being 11.52m.sq, so nearly double the permitted size.  He confirmed 
that this was the same size as approved last year and that, according to the 
policy, the location in question permitted trading for signup services and 
busking.  The Legal Officer, Donna Marks, confirmed that the decision made 
last year was the same application based on the same policy as this year and 
that the committee last time saw fit to go against policy. She informed members 
that the applicant could submit an application for a unit outside the permitted 
size and that it was up to this committee to decide.  She pointed out that as this 
was granted last year, that if refused this year, there could be a judicial review 
hearing.  

In summing up, Mr Danter stated it was the same unit that had been used for 
the last 14 years, but that he had spent £6,000 last year to add cladding and to 
give it a different style look.  He said it was very popular, that he had letters of 
support and that he hoped he could continue for at least this year to carry on 
the hard work his mother had put into the business.   

During the ensuing debate members expressed their support for the application 
stating it added to the street scene, had seasonal flair, was a stronger 
application than last year and that the unit looked better. However members 
were also mindful of the complaints about noise and smell and the comments of 
other food establishments in the area who paid business rates rather than a 
pitch fee.   The Legal Officer reminded members that a condition could be 
added to the licence and also made them aware that if granted, it would be 
outside the policy and this could set a precedent for having breached the policy.  
Some members expressed concern about the application not complying on size 
and that it had been approved last year, and also questioned the fact that the 
policy had been changed just before this was passed last year which may have 
given rise to some uncertainty.  

The Chair moved to members that, if granted, a condition be added that onions 
be cooked off-site and placed in a bain-marie and that everything be done to 
reduce the impact of cooking smells on other businesses.  Members were in 
favour of this.  

There being no further debate, the Chair moved to vote on 1.6.1 of the report 
being in favour of the application, with the additional condition.

Upon a vote it was 7 for, 0 against, 1 abstention.

RESOLVED THAT Mr Edward Danter’s application for a street trading 
consent be approved with the condition that in order to reduce the impact 
of cooking smells on other businesses, fried onions would be prepared 
off-site and reheated on-site in a container with a lid.

6. REVIEW OF LICENSING COMMITTEE STRUCTURE AND OPERATION
The Licensing Officer, Phil Cooper, introduced the report of the Licensing Team 
Leader on the review of the Licensing Committee Structure and Operation.  He 
reminded members that in July 2016 Council had decided that a review of the 
licensing committee’s structure and meeting arrangements should be 



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 7 June 2017.

undertaken by officers in consultation with the committee.  The rationale for the 
review was explained in paragraph 3 of the report.

Following consultation, officers had now prepared a draft proposed structure, 
under which the full committee would be scheduled to meet 4 times a year with 
the case-by-case business being discharged by 2 sub-committees. The 
proposed structure was illustrated at Appendix 1 to the report.

The Officer advised that if the committee approved the structure, the new 
arrangements would be implemented from September 2017.  

Members debated the proposals set out in the report and the following points 
were made or clarified:-

 There would be five members on each of the sub-committees and 
members would swap over on an annual basis.  Members could sub 
from one committee to the other to cover absences.

 Currently a full committee debated minor miscellaneous matters and 
only 3 members discussed more in-depth matters.  The new structure 
would address this and allow improved proportionality on each sub-
committee of 5 members.

 The new proposal would allow opportunities for member development, 
for different members to be part of the ad-hoc alcohol and gambling sub-
committee, whilst still cross party working and still being quorate with 3 
members should 2 members not be able to attend.

 With the full committee meeting four times a year, more time could be 
allocated to reviewing the policies giving members more input into the 
policies that govern their licensing decisions.  The full committee would 
also provide the opportunity for extra training and for being pro-active on 
certain issues.

 The annual allowance for the Chair could be split between the Chair and 
vice chair, as the vice chair would be chairing one of the sub-committees 
and taking on more responsibility.  This matter would be considered by 
the Independent Remuneration Panel when they next meet and reported 
back to council.   If the Chair was unavailable for a certain meeting then 
another Chair would be elected from within the membership of that sub-
committee.  It was remarked that there was no training for Chairs, but 
suggested that the Local Government Association might do some.

 It was confirmed that 12 meetings of licensing would be diarised, on the 
first Wednesday of each month.  Of these 12, four would be full 
committee meetings.  Any of the 12 slots could be used for scheduling 
the Miscellaneous Licensing Sub-committee according to business.  The 
Alcohol and Gambling Sub-committee would be scheduled on an ad hoc 
basis, as at present, as these committees had to be held within a 20-
working-day period of the close of consultation.  If this were to coincide 
with a scheduled Wednesday evening slot, then this would be used.  

The Chair and Vice Chair both advocated their support of this new committee 
structure, with the Vice Chair outlining his experiences of licensing in Bristol, 
which had a similar structure to the proposal.  The vice chair would also like to 
see an annual report provided, so that members could see, for example, how 
many of the decisions made by the committee went to appeal.  



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Wednesday, 7 June 2017.

Some members did not support the rationale that this restructure would address 
gaps in members’ skills and knowledge as members would not be gaining 
experience of one element of licensing with only 5 members per committee.  
They also questioned any savings being made in either member or officer time. 
Others suggested that the new structure be supported and trialled for two years 
to see how it went and reviewed again at that point if necessary.  

Upon a vote, it was 6 for, 2 against.

RESOLVED THAT:-
1. The proposed revised structure of the licensing committee as set 

out in Appendix 1 of the report be approved; 

2. Authority be delegated to the Democratic Services Manager to 
implement the resolution including delegated powers to:

a. Make the necessary arrangements to implement any 
constitutional changes;

b. Make the necessary arrangements, in consultation with the chair 
and vice-chair of the Committee, to implement the new Licensing 
Committee structure; and 

c. Ensure the special responsibility allowances for the Licensing 
Committee are reviewed by the Independent Remuneration Panel 
and reported back to Council at the appropriate time.

7. BRIEFING NOTE
Members were asked to note the Briefing Note which outlined the details of the 
new licensing legislation that came into force on 6 April 2017 as some of the 
legislation would impact on the Council and Officers.  

8. ANY OTHER ITEMS THE CHAIRMAN DETERMINES TO BE URGENT AND 
WHICH REQUIRES A DECISION
None

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING
Wednesday 10 May 2017 at 6pm.

Wendy Flynn
Chairman


